

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

AUSTIN DECOSTER, also known as JACK DECOSTER,

Defendant-Appellant.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

PETER DECOSTER,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Iowa (Bennett, J.)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Stuart J. Dornan
DORNAN, LUSTGARTEN
& TROIA PC LLO
1403 Farnam Street,
Suite 232
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 884-7044

Counsel for Peter DeCoster

Peter D. Keisler
Thomas C. Green
Mark D. Hopson
Frank R. Volpe
Kwaku A. Akowuah
Tobias S. Loss-Eaton
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Austin DeCoster

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	6
1. The Parties	6
2. <i>Salmonella</i> Enteritidis.....	6
3. Federal Egg Safety Regulations	8
4. Quality Egg’s Response to the Egg Safety Rule.	11
5. The SE Outbreak at Quality Egg	14
C. District Court Proceedings.....	17
D. Sentencing.	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. The District Court Exceeded Constitutional Constraints by Imposing Prison Sentences based on Appellants’ “Responsible Corporate Officer” Offenses.	25
A. Due Process Prohibits a District Court from Imposing a Term of Imprisonment Based on a “Responsible Corporate Officer” Violation.....	26
B. The Eighth Amendment Prohibits a District Court from Imposing a Term of Imprisonment Based on a “Responsible Corporate Officer” Violation.	43
II. The District Court Committed Procedural Error and Abused Its Discretion in Sentencing Appellants to Prison.	53
CONCLUSION	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Koczwar</i> , 155 A.2d 825 (Pa. 1959)	32, 33
<i>Davis v. City of Peachtree City</i> , 304 S.E.2d 701 (Ga. 1983)	34
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	54
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	27
<i>Friedman v. Sebelius</i> , 686 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	49
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	44, 45, 49
<i>Henderson v. Norris</i> , 258 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001)	46, 49, 51
<i>Holdridge v. United States</i> , 282 F.2d 302 (8th Cir. 1960)	27
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	35
<i>Knecht v. Gillman</i> , 488 F.2d 1136 (8th Cir. 1973)	45
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	29
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	26, 27

<i>Nat’l Fed. of Ind. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	39
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	54
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	35
<i>People v. Sheffield Farms-Slawson-Decker Co.</i> , 121 N.E. 474 (N.Y. 1918).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	45
<i>Scales v. United States</i> , 367 U.S. 203 (1961).....	36, 37
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979).....	35
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	50
<i>State v. Guminga</i> , 395 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. 1986).....	33, 34
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600, 617 (1994).....	27, 31, 50
<i>State v. Young</i> , 294 N.W.2d 728 (Minn. 1980).....	33
<i>United States v. Buffalo Pharmacal Co.</i> , 131 F.2d 500 (2d Cir. 1942), <i>rev’d</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	3
<i>United States v. Clemmons</i> , 461 F.3d 1057 (8th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Enochs</i> , 857 F.2d 491 (8th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>United States v. Gel Spice Co.</i> , 773 F.2d 427 (2d Cir. 1985)	49
<i>United States v. H. B. Gregory Co.</i> , 502 F.2d 700 (7th Cir. 1974).....	49
<i>United States v. Hermelin</i> , No. 4:11-cr-85 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 11, 2011)	38
<i>United States v. Higgins</i> , No. 09-403-4, 2011 WL 6088576 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 7, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kaadt</i> , 171 F.2d 600 (7th Cir. 1948).....	50
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 639 F.3d 1121 (8th Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 625 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2010).....	44, 46, 48
<i>United States v. Lozoya</i> , 623 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2010).....	53, 66, 69
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 677 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Siler Drug Store Co.</i> , 376 F.2d 89 (6th Cir. 1967) (per curiam)	50
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 535 F.2d 512 (9th Cir. 1976).....	49
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 750 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2014).....	53, 58, 59

<i>United States v. Vanhorn</i> , 740 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 2014).....	54
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	34
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	34

Constitution and Statutes

Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938)	2
8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	47
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3571(b)	3
18 U.S.C. § 3742(a)(1).....	1
21 U.S.C. § 331.....	2, 3, 4, 41, 42
21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(1).....	3
21 U.S.C. § 333(a)(2).....	3, 41, 42
21 U.S.C. § 1033(g)	67
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 118.4.....	8, 9, 10
21 C.F.R. § 118.5.....	10, 61
21 C.F.R. § 118.6.....	10, 11, 61
<i>Prevention of Salmonella Enteritidis in Shell Eggs During Production</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 56,824 (Sept. 22, 2004).....	9, 10, 62, 64

Prevention of Salmonella Enteritidis in Shell Eggs During Production, Storage, and Transportation, 74 Fed. Reg. 33,030 (Jul. 9, 2009)..... *passim*

Congressional Materials

Drug Regulation Reform Act of 1978: Hearings on S. 2755 Before the Senate Subcommittee on Health and Scientific Research, 95th Cong. (1978) 29

Scholarly and Other Authorities

Dennis J. Baker, *The Moral Limits of Criminalizing Remote Harms*, 10 NEW CRIM. L. REV. 370 (2007) 37

Katrice Bridges Copeland, *The Crime of Being in Charge: Executive Culpability and Collateral Consequences*, 51 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 799 (2014) 38

J.P. Duguid & R.A.E. North, *Egg and Salmonella Food-Poisoning: An Evaluation*, 34 J. MEDICAL MICROBIOLOGY 65 (1991) 64

Paul J. Larkin, Jr., *Strict Liability Offenses, Incarceration, and the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause*, 37 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 1065 (2014)..... 38

Francis Bowes Sayre, *Criminal Responsibility for the Acts of Another*, 43 HARV. L. REV. 689 (1930) 37

Richard G. Singer, *The Resurgence of Mens Rea: The Rise and Fall of Strict Criminal Liability*, 30 B.C. L. REV. 337 (1989) 37

Bureau of Labor Statistics, CPI Inflation Calculator, <http://data.bls.gov/cgi-bin/cpicalc.pl> 44
